

S231315

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT

In the Matter of Albert C., a person
Within the Jurisdiction of the Juvenile Court

JUL 27 1986

_____)	
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
)	
Respondent)	
)	B256480
vs.)	Juv. Ct.No.MJ21492
)	(Los Angeles)
)	
ALBERT C)	
)	
Appellant)	
_____)	

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

HONORABLE DENISE MCLAUGHLIN-BENNETT, JUDGE PRESIDING

Laini Millar Melnick
1187 Coast Village Road
Suite 1-573
Santa Barbara, CA 93108
(805) 770-7624
State Bar No. 133004

Attorney for Appellant
Albert C.

S231315

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of Albert C., a person
Within the Jurisdiction of the Juvenile Court

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
)
Respondent)
)
vs.) B256480
) Juv. Ct.No.MJ21492
) (Los Angeles)
)
ALBERT C)
)
Appellant)

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

HONORABLE DENISE MCLAUGHLIN-BENNETT, JUDGE PRESIDING

Laini Millar Melnick
1187 Coast Village Road
Suite 1-573
Santa Barbara, CA 93108
(805) 770-7624
State Bar No. 133004

Attorney for Appellant
Albert C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 2

Statement of the Issues 7

Introduction and Summary of Argument 7

Statement of the Case and Procedural Facts 13

Argument 20

I. The Juvenile Court Violated the Minor’s Right to Due Process of Law
When it Detained Him in Juvenile Hall for Competency Training for 294
Days, Well past the 120 Day Limit Established in the Protocol, Without
Any Evidence of Progress Toward the Attainment of Competency. 20

A. The Constitutional and Statutory Right to Due Process in Competency
Proceedings 20

B. The Minor’s Lengthy Detention in Juvenile Hall Without Evidence of
Progress Toward Attainment of Competency Violated His Right to Due
Process under Jackson v. Indiana 23

1. There Is No Evidence in the Record that the Minor Made Progress
toward Attainment of Competency 24

2. The Court of Appeal Erred in Finding No Violation of the Minor’s
Right to Due Process. 28

II. A Violation of the Protocol’s 102 Day Limit Establishes a Rebuttable
Presumption of a Due Process Violation Because Detaining a Minor for
More than 120 Days for Competency Training Without Evidence of
Progress Is Unreasonable Within the Meaning of *Jackson v. Indiana* and *In re
Davis* 35

A. Introduction 35

B. The Protocol Implements Welfare and Institutions Code section 709. 36

C. The Protocol’s Timelines for the Detention of a Minor While Proceedings
Are Suspended under Section 709 Provide a Necessary and Reasonable
Rebuttable Presumption of a Due Process Violation 37

Conclusion 44

Certificate of Word Count

Proof of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases

<i>Hogoboom v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 653.....	34
<i>In re Davis</i> (1973) 8 Cal 3d 798	8, 9, 19, 21, 23, 42
<i>In re James H.</i> (1978)77 Cal. App. 3d 169	18
<i>In re Jesus G.</i> (2013) 218 Cal. App. 4 th 157.....	8, 9, 19, 20, 33, 35, 36 41
<i>In re John Z.</i> (2014) 223 Cal. App. 4 th 1046	27
<i>In re Newmann</i> (1976) 65 Cal. App. 3d 57	26
<i>In re Ramon M.</i> (22 Cal. 3d 419	27
<i>In re R.V</i> (2015) 61 Cal 4 th 181.....	8, 17
<i>People v. Hale</i> (1988) 44 Cal. 3d 531	18
<i>People v. Pennington</i> (1967) 66 Cal. 2d 508	18
<i>People v. Superior Court (Lopez)</i> (2005) 125 Cal. App. 4 th 1558	31
<i>Timothy J. V. Superior Court</i> (2007) 150 Cal. App.4th 847	18

California Statutes

Evidence Code section 600.	38
Evidence Code section 605	38
Penal Code section 71.....	10
Penal Code section 243 (d)..	10
Penal Code section 245(a)(4)	10
Penal Code section 422.....	10
Penal Code section 1368	
Penal Code section 1370	26, 28
Penal Code section 1370.1.	26
Penal Code section 29610.....	10
Welfare and Institutions Code section 300.	10
Welfare and Institutions Code section 602.	7
Welfare and Institutions Code section 709.	8, 9, 19, 20, 26, 27, 33,34

California Rules

Rule 8.520 subd (b)(2)(A).....	7
--------------------------------	---

Other California Sources

Amended Competency to Stand Trial Protocol , Los Angeles County Juvenile Court January 12, 2012	8, 19, 34, 35
---	---------------

Assembly Committee on Public Safety, Bill Analysis, April 13, 2010 hearing on AB 2212 as amended April 8, 2010.	27,28
---	-------

Federal Cases

<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 44, [114 L. Ed. 2d 49; 111 S. Ct. 1661].	36, 38, 39, 40, 42
---	--------------------

<i>Dusky v. United States</i> (1960) 362 U.S 402 [L.Ed 2d 824, 80 S.Ct 788].	18
---	----

<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> (1975) 420 U.S. 103 [43 L. Ed. 2d 54; 95 S. Ct. 854	37
---	----

<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 715 [32 L. Ed. 2d 435; 92 S. Ct. 1845].	8, 9, 19, 20, 21, 31, 32, 36,41
--	---------------------------------

<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> (1966) 383 U.S. 375 [L.Ed. 2d 815, 86 S.Ct 836].	18
---	----

Other Authority

Larson, K. And Grisso T., “ <i>Developing Statutes for Competence to Stand Trial in Juvenile Delinquency Proceedings: A Guide for Lawmakers</i> “ National Youth Screening and Assessment Project (November 2011)	28, 3, 39, 40, 41
--	-------------------

Morris, G., and Maloy, J. *“Out of Mind? Out of Sight: The Uncivil Commitment of Permanently Incompetent Criminal Defendants,”* 27 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1, 10-11 (Fall 1993.) 33

Viljoen, L. And Grisso, T., *“ Prospects for Remediating Juveniles’ Adjudicative Incompetence,”* Psychology, Public Policy, and Law Vol. 13, No. 2 84-114 (2007). 30
